LA CASA DEL SOL COUNCIL OF CO-OWNERS, INC.
Budget Meeting Minutes
Tuesday, November 12, 2024, 2:15 P.M.
18757 S. Highway 377, Cresson, TX 76035

1. Call to order at 2:16 pm by President Jack Luna on Tuesday, November 12, 2024, with Jamison Drake, Secretary Bill Gunn, President Luna, Vice President Derrick Richardson, Treasurer Caren Lee, Stuart Weiss, and Donna Kelly in attendance via ZOOM. Luna turned the meeting over to Treasurer Caren Lee to lead the discussion.

2. INCOME SECTION
a. Condo Income includes owner bonus time, IP weeks, owner-sponsored IP weeks, and Winter Texan fees.
b. Maintenance Fees includes only annual maintenance – no Special Assessments.
c. Total Revenue is anticipated to be lower ($500,000 versus $604,025 in 2024).
i. The sale of foreclosed unit weeks will improve this section.
d. Other Income section has two major deficiencies:
i. Only $3712 of the 2023 Special Assessments is outstanding (versus $112,605 in 2023)
ii. 2025 Reserve Funds-Operating Account is $0 versus $50,000 in 2024.
1. Funds set aside in 2024 for pool repairs were not used.
2. Derrick to explore major pool repair bids
iii. Transfer Fees are understated since LCDS now has the potential of $19,000 due to foreclosures.
iv. Total Other Income 2025 is anticipated to be $34,500 versus $190,856 in 2024.
e. Total Income/Gross Profit 2025 is anticipated to be $534,500 versus $794.880 in 2024.

3. EXPENSES
a. Professional Fees should be lower due to a reduction in legal fees.
b. Bank Expenses should remain static in 2025
c. Board Expenses should remain static in 2025 – or – be reduced by eliminating the cost of the Annual Owners’ Meeting by using ZOOM.
d. Dues and Subscriptions should remain static in 2025
i. ZOOM expenses should be included here for board meetings and Owners’ Annual Meeting
e. Insurance should remain static in 2025 but should be reviewed, shopped, and separated.
i. Cresson Renter’s Insurance should be separated from the total.
ii. DNO should be separated from the total.
iii. Resort Flood Insurance should be separated from the total.
iv. Resort Wind Insurance should be separated from the total.
f. Total Maintenance & Repairs is anticipated to be $70,000 less than budgeted in 2024.
i. Anticipated $100,000 in major pool repairs in 2024 was not done.
ii. A/C Repairs and Replacements will be slightly higher in 2025
iii. $21,000 in window replacements are anticipated in 2025.
iv. Exterior watering system to be reviewed and restored.
g. Staff Expenses should remain static in 2025
i. Mileage expenditures should be based on miles driven to perform duties, not to and from work.
h. Supplies are anticipated to be lower in 2025 ($27,000 versus $34,000 in 2024)
i. “Supplies” will be subdivided to demonstrate specific Condo supplies, Resort Office supplies, Maintenance supplies, Pool supplies, and Cresson supplies.
i. Taxes should show a slight increase Real Estate Property Taxes, but can be dramatically changed after the LCDS property tax protest is concluded.
j. Total Services should remain static in 2025
k. Total Utilities should remain relatively static in 2025
i. Cresson telephone service should be reviewed and shopped.
ii. Resort telephone service should be reviewed and shopped.
iii. Cable TV should be reviewed and shopped.
iv. Internet service should be reviewed and shopped.
l. Total 2025 Expenses are anticipated to be $589,664 versus $682,572 in 2024.
m. However, Net 2025 Income is anticipated to be -$55,164 versus $112,308 in 2024.

4. Confirm date/time for next Board meeting.
a. December 18, 2024 @ 1:30 pm.

5. Adjournment.
a. Caren Lee had to leave the meeting early. Jack Luna had to leave the meeting early. Stuart Weiss moved to adjourn the meeting and Jamison Drake seconded it. Vice President Richardson declared the meeting adjourned at 3:47 pm.

6. An Executive session of the Board of Directors was not required.


		
Respectfully submitted,

Bill Gunn, LCDS Secretary

